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Q3FY26 Highlights 
 
 Consolidated revenue grew 5.7% YoY to ₹16,197crs with 5% underlying volume growth.  
 EBITDA grew 3% YoY to ₹3,788crs with a margin of 23.3%. Profit after tax before 

exceptional items grew 1% YoY. However, reported profit after tax increased by 121%, 
primarily driven by one-off impacts from portfolio transformation actions (Ice Cream 
Business demerger).  

 Home Care: Stable volumes; competitive intensity persists, but margins are protected. 
 Beauty & Personal Care: Gradual recovery; discretionary categories still lag mass 

segments. 
 Foods & Refreshment: Continued traction, especially in staples and core food brands; 

premium categories recovering slowly. 
 
Concall Highlights 
 
 Volume growth remains in the mid-single digit range, reflecting gradual recovery rather 

than a sharp rebound. Management reiterated that the demand recovery will be gradual, 
not V-shaped. 

 Urban demand is stable but muted; rural demand continues to improve sequentially, aided 
by better agri sentiment and government support. 

 Home Care (36% of revenue; segmental margin 18.7%): Home Care reported 3% USG 
with mid-single digit UVG. The category continued to witness negative price impact due to 
pricing actions taken during the year. Fabric Wash delivered mid-single digit UVG. The 
liquids portfolio accelerated its growth momentum and growing at a double-digit. 
Household Care strengthened its double-digit UVG trend, led by Vim liquid. During the 
quarter, HUL has intensified market-development efforts to drive penetration and 
consumer upgradation to premium powders by sharpening focus on the ₹99 Surf excel 
Easy Wash pack. 

 Beauty & Wellbeing (24% of revenue; segmental margin 26.1%): Beauty & Wellbeing 
delivered 6% USG with low-single digit UVG. Hair Care reported volume-led double-digit 
growth and continued to strengthen its leadership position in the quarter. Growth was 
driven by outperformance in premium brands, Dove and TRESemmé. Skin Care and 
Colour Cosmetics saw a strong performance in light moisturisers and winter portfolio offset 
by subdued performance in the non-winter portfolio. The category maintained its strong 
double-digit growth momentum in Channels of the Future and continued to gain market 
share. Health & Wellbeing recorded another quarter of robust performance, with high 
double-digit growth. Minimalist expanded its skin and face portfolio with science-backed 
toners and serums for barrier support and advanced anti-ageing results, respectively. 

 Personal Care (14% of revenue; segmental margin ~17.8%): Personal Care grew 6%. 
Skin Cleansing delivered mid-single digit growth, driven by strong double-digit growth in 
Pears and Dove. Bodywash portfolio continued to outperform and further strengthened its 
market leadership. Oral Care posted double-digit growt, led by outperformance in Closeup. 

 Foods & Refreshment (22% of revenue; segmental margin ~21%): Foods delivered 
6% USG led by high-single digit UVG. Tea delivered mid-single digit UVG, while revenue 
recorded low-single digit growth, reflecting the impact of price reductions taken in a 
deflationary commodity environment. Coffee continued its strong double-digit growth 
momentum supported by both price and volume. Lifestyle Nutrition grew in high-single 
digit driven by both Boost and Horlicks. Packaged Foods reported high-single digit growth 

Important Data 
Nifty 25,471.10 
Sensex 82,626.76 
  
Close* (₹) 2,409.70 
Market Cap (₹ crs) 5,41,580.79 
52W High/Low 2750/2316 
Shares o/s (crs) 234.96 
BSE Code 500696 
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Bloomberg Code HUVR:IN 

Close* as on 13th Feb 2026 

Shareholding Pattern (%) – Dec’25 
Promoter  61.9 
FII 10.7 
DII 15.7 
Public &Others 11.6 
 

Financials 
(₹ crs) 

Particulars FY23 FY24 FY25 
Revenues 60,580 61,896 62,175 
YoY Growth 16% 2% 2.2% 
EBITDA 14,148 14,659 14,851 
EBITDA Margin 23% 24% 23.6% 
PAT 10,143 10,282 10,671 
PAT Margin 17% 17% 16.9% 
EPS 43.2 43.8 45.4 
PE 55.8 41.3 53.1 

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
 

Relative performance 

Absolute Return (%) 1 Yr 3Yr 5 Yr 
HUL 8 0 15 
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led by volumes. The performance was broad-based across Ketchup, Mayonnaise, Soups 
and Unilever Foods Solutions.  

 Competition remains elevated, particularly in value-led segments. HUL continues to focus 
on brand investment and market share protection, rather than chasing short-term volume 
at the cost of margins. 

 The management maintained a cautiously optimistic stance. Near-term growth is likely to 
stay moderate, but structural drivers (income growth, consumption formalisation) remain 
intact. 

 
Risk 
 
 Slower recovery in demand 

 Inflationary raw material prices 
 
VIEW 
 
HUL reported a 5.7% revenue growth in Q3, with volumes up 5% YoY, led by a broad-based 
growth across the categories. Volume growth is expected to sustain in the mid-single digit range, 
with revenue growth supported by low-single digit pricing. Competitive intensity remains 
elevated, constraining pricing power, though benign input costs and strong cost discipline should 
help protect margins. 

With a strong brand portfolio, leadership in key categories, the premiumisation trend and a wide 
distribution network, HUL is well-positioned for a steady recovery. We believe the current 
valuation largely captures the company’s earnings stability, strong cash flows, and market 
leadership. 

At the current price of ₹2,409.70, the stock trades at 39x its TTM EPS of ₹61.8. We recommend 
a HOLD stance on HUL for long-term investors. 
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Consolidated Financials 
(₹ crs) 

Particulars Q3FY26 Q3FY25 VAR  Q2FY26 VAR  9MFY26 9MFY25 VAR  
Sale of Products 16,197.0  15,322.0  5.7% 15,715.0  3.1% 47,464.0  45,505.0  4.3% 
Sale of Services 38.0  31.0   27.0   92.0  83.0   
Other Operating Income 206.0  203.0  1.5% 177.0  16.4% 561.0  550.0  2.0% 
 16,441.0  15,556.0  5.7% 15,919.0  3.3% 48,117.0  46,138.0  4.3% 
Other Income 139.0  232.0  -40.1% 147.0  -5.4% 487.0  708.0  -31.2% 
TOTAL INCOME 16,580.0  15,788.0  5.0% 16,066.0  3.2% 48,604.0  46,846.0  3.8% 
 Cost Of Materials Consumed 4,874.0  4,693.0  3.9% 5,638.0  -13.6% 15,776.0  14,358.0  9.9% 
 Purchase of stock in trade 3,017.0  2,780.0  8.5% 2,257.0  33.7% 8,012.0  8,156.0  -1.8% 
 Stock Adjustment 100.0  127.0  -21.3% (181.0) -155.2% (254.0) (150.0) 69.3% 

RMC as a %age of sales 48.7% 49.0%  48.5%  49.0% 48.6%  
 Employee Benefit Expenses 914.0  712.0  28.4% 725.0  26.1% 2,328.0  2,132.0  9.2% 

EPC as a %age of sales 5.6% 4.6%  4.6%  4.8% 4.6%  
 Advertisement & Promotion 1,522.0  1,486.0  2.4% 1,632.0  -6.7% 4,752.0  4,566.0  4.1% 

Advertisement Expenses as a %age of sales 9.3% 9.6% -0.3% 10.3%  9.9% 9.9% 0.0% 
 Other Expenses 2,226.0  2,069.0  7.6% 2,063.0  7.9% 6,290.0  5,989.0  5.0% 

Other Expenses as a %age of sales 13.6% 13.3%  13.0%  13.1% 13.0%  
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 12,653.0  11,867.0  6.6% 12,134.0  4.3% 36,904.0  35,051.0  5.3% 
EBIDTA 3,788.0  3,689.0  2.7% 3,785.0  0.1% 11,213.0  11,087.0  1.1% 

EBIDTA Margins % 23.1% 23.8% -0.7% 23.8%  23.3% 24.1% -0.7% 
Finance Costs 88.0  109.0  -19.3% 124.0  -29.0% 334.0  303.0  10.2% 
PBDT 3,839.0  3,812.0  0.7% 3,808.0  0.8% 11,366.0  11,492.0  -1.1% 
Depreciation 337.0  318.0  6.0% 322.0  4.7% 985.0  935.0  5.3% 
PBT before exceptional items 3,502.0  3,494.0  0.2% 3,486.0  0.5% 10,381.0  10,557.0  -1.7% 
Exceptional items (583.0) 538.0  -208.4% 219.0  -366.2% (493.0) 474.0  -204.0% 
PBT 2,919.0  4,033.0  -27.6% 3,705.0  -21.2% 9,888.0  11,031.0  -10.4% 
Tax 801.0  1,006.0  -20.4% 911.0  -12.1% 2,238.0  2,851.0  -21.5% 

Tax Rate 27.4% 24.9%  24.6%  22.6% 25.8%  
Reported Profit After Tax from Continuing 
Operation 2,118.0  3,027.0  -30.0% 2,794.0  -24.2% 7,650.0  8,180.0  -6.5% 

PATM % 12.9% 19.5%  17.6%  15.9% 17.8%  
Profit/Loss from Discontinued Operation 0.0   #DIV/0! (3.0) -100.0% (11.0) 0.0  #DIV/0! 
Adjusted Profit After Extra-ordinary item 2,118.0  3,027.0  -30.0% 2,791.0  -24.1% 7,639.0  8,180.0  -6.6% 
Other Comprehensive Income (Net of tax)- net 
credit / (charge) 4,485.0  (38.0)    4,415.0  17.0   

Total Comprehensive Income 6,603.0  2,989.0  120.9% 2,791.0  136.6% 12,054.0  8,197.0  47.1% 
         
EPS 9.0  12.9  -30.0% 11.9  -24.1% 32.5  34.8  -6.6% 
Equity 235.0  235.0   235.0   235.0  235.0   
Face Value 1.0  1.0   1.0   1.0  1.0   

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
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Segmental Performance 
(₹ crs) 

Particulars Q3FY26 Q3FY25 VAR  Q2FY26 VAR  9MFY26 9MFY25 VAR  
REVENUES         
Revenue from Operations 16,441.0  15,556.0  5.7% 15,919.0  3.3% 48,117.0  46,138.0  4.3% 
Home Care 5,887.0  5,739.0  2.58% 5,664.0  3.9% 17,328.0  17,143.0  1.08% 

Mix % 35.8% 36.9%  35.6%  36.0% 37.2%  
Personal Care 2,370.0  2,243.0  5.7% 2,425.0  -2.3% 7,335.0  7,040.0  4.2% 

Mix % 14.4% 14.4%  15.2%  15.2% 15.3%  
Foods & Refreshments 3,689.0  3,483.0  5.9% 3,547.0  4.0% 10,495.0  10,085.0  4.1% 

Mix % 22.4% 22.4%  22.3%  21.8% 21.9%  
Beauty & Wellbeing 3,930.0  3,556.0  10.5% 3,732.0  5.3% 11,293.0  10,258.0  10.1% 

Mix % 23.9% 22.9%  23.4%  23.5% 22.2%  
Others 565.0  535.0  5.6% 551.0  2.5% 1,666.0  1,612.0  3.3% 

Mix % 9.6% 9.3%  9.7%  9.6% 9.4%  
Less : Inter Segment Revenues 0.0  0.0  - 0.0  - 0.0  0.0  #DIV/0! 
Total Segment Revenue 16,441.0  15,556.0  5.7% 15,919.0  3.3% 48,117.0  46,138.0  4.3% 
         
         
Profit/Loss Before Interest and Tax 3,451.0  3,371.0  2.4% 3,463.0  -0.3% 10,228.0  10,152.0  0.7% 

Margin % 21.0% 21.7%  21.8%  21.3% 22.0%  
Home Care 1,100.0  1,086.0  1.3% 1,083.0  1.6% 3,312.0  3,336.0  -0.7% 

Margin % 18.7% 18.9% -0.2% 19.1%  19.1% 19.5% -0.3% 
Personal Care 421.0  401.0  5.0% 492.0  -14.4% 1,388.0  1,233.0  12.6% 

Margin % 17.8% 17.9% -0.1% 20.3%  18.9% 17.5% 1.4% 
Foods & Refreshments 773.0  772.0  0.1% 721.0  7.2% 2,103.0  2,109.0  -0.3% 

Margin % 21.0% 22.2% -1.2% 20.3%  20.0% 20.9% -0.9% 
Beauty & Wellbeing 1,025.0  1,018.0  0.7% 1,061.0  -3.4% 3,085.0  3,142.0  -1.8% 

Margin % 26.1% 28.6% -2.5% 28.4%  27.3% 30.6% -3.3% 
Others 132.0  94.0  40.4% 106.0  24.5% 340.0  332.0  2.4% 

Margin % 23.4% 17.6%  19.2%  20.4% 20.6%  
Less : Interest 88.0  109.0  -19.3% 124.0  -29.0% 334.0  304.0  9.9% 
Other Un-allocable Expenditure (7.0) 1.0   (3.0)  (11.0) (7.0)  
Add : Other Un-allocable Income 139.0  232.0  -40.1% 147.0  -5.4% 487.0  708.0  -31.2% 
Extra-Ordinary Income/Expense (576.0) 538.0   219.0   (482.0) 481.0   
Net Profit/Loss Before Tax 2,919.0  4,033.0  -27.6% 3,702.0  -21.2% 9,888.0  11,030.0  -10.4% 

 

Source: Company, Way2Wealth 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Coverage 
 

Date Coverage Report Price (₹) Buy Range (₹) Target Price (₹) 
24-July-23 Quick Insight 2,604.0 2620 – 2670 3060 – 3080 
23-Oct-23 Q2FY24 2,495.0   
26-Apr-24 Q4FY24 2,231.0   
25-July-24 Q1FY25 2,717.0   
25-Oct-24 Q2FY25 2,503.0   
28-Jan-25 Q3FY25 2,392.0   
25-Apr-25 Q4FY25 2,325.0   
04-Aug-25 Q1FY26 2,553.7   
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 Disclaimer  

Analyst Certification: I, Ashwini Sonawane, the research analyst and author of this report, hereby certify that the views expressed in this research 
report accurately reflect our personal views about the subject securities, issuers, products, sectors or industries. It is also certified that no part of the 
compensation of the analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the inclusion of specific recommendations or views in this research. 
The analyst(s), principally responsible for the preparation of this research report, receives compensation based on overall revenues of the company 
(Way2Wealth Brokers Private Limited, hereinafter referred to as Way2Wealth) and has taken reasonable care to achieve and maintain independence 
and objectivity in making any recommendations.  

It is confirmed that Ashwini Sonawane, the author of this report has not received any compensation from the companies mentioned in the report in the 
preceding 12 months. Our research professionals are paid in part based on the profitability of Way2Wealth, which include earnings from other business. 
Neither Way2Wealth nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, 
special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the information contained in this 
report.  

This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. 
Way2Wealth is not soliciting any action based upon it. Nothing in this research shall be construed as a solicitation to buy or sell any security or product, 
or to engage in or refrain from engaging in any such transaction. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor appropriate 
for every individual and are solely for the informational purposes of the readers.  This material does not take into account the specific objectives, 
financial situation or needs of an individual/s or a Corporate/s or any entity/s.  

This research has been prepared for the general use of the clients of the Way2Wealth and must not be copied, either in whole or in part, or distributed 
or redistributed to any other person in any form. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use or disclose the information in this research in 
any way. Though disseminated to all the customers simultaneously, not all customers may receive this report at the same time. Way2Wealth will not 
treat recipients as customers by virtue of their receiving this report. The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by the 
law applicable in the relevant jurisdictions and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform themselves about, and observe any 
such restrictions.  

The report is based upon information obtained from sources believed to be reliable, but we do not make any representation or warranty that it is 
accurate, complete or up to date and it should not be relied upon as such. Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees makes no warranties, either 
express or implied of any kind regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including, but not limited to warranties of suitability, fitness for a particular 
purpose, accuracy, timeliness, completeness or non-infringement. We accept no obligation to correct or update the information or opinions in it. 
Way2Wealth or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any 
inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. The recipients of this report should rely on their own investigations. In no event shall 
Way2Wealth be liable for any damages of any kind, including, but not limited to, indirect, special, incidental, consequential, punitive, lost profits, or 
lost opportunity, whether or not Way2Wealth has advised of the possibility of such damages. 

This material contains statements that are forward-looking; such statements are based upon the current beliefs and expectations and are subject to 
significant risks and uncertainties. Actual results may differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. These uncertainties include but are 
not limited to: the risk of adverse movements or volatility in the securities markets or in interest or foreign exchange rates or indices; adverse impact 
from an economic slowdown; downturn in domestic or foreign securities and trading conditions or markets; increased competition; unfavorable political 
and diplomatic developments; change in the governmental or regulatory policies; failure of a corporate event and such others. This is not an offer to 
buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any security or instrument or to participate in any particular trading strategy. No part of this 
material may be copied or duplicated in any form by any means or redistributed without the written consent of Way2Wealth. In no event shall any 
reader publish, retransmit, redistribute or otherwise reproduce any information provided by Way2Wealth in any format to anyone. Way2Wealth and its 
affiliates, officers, directors and employees including persons involved in the preparation or issuance of this report may from time to time have interest 
in securities / positions, financial or otherwise in the securities related to the information contained in this report.  

To enhance transparency, Way2Wealth has incorporated a Disclosure of Interest Statement in this document. This should, however, not be treated as 
endorsement of the views expressed in the report.  
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